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Many thanks!  



Previous webinars highlighted:
• Regional Resilience Planning
• Climate Resilience
• Employer Demand Data
• Online CEDS / Esri Story Maps
• Economic Recovery Strategies
• NACo County Explorer Tool 



www.CEDSCentral.com



Historically, pandemics have forced humans to break 
with the past and imagine their world anew. This one 
is no different. It is a portal, a gateway between one 
world and the next.

Arundhati Roy (April 3, 2020) 



Thanks for Joining the Webinar!
Questions or comments can be submitted via the chat box on the right side of your 

screen in drop down menu

A recording of the webinar will be made available soon at www.nado.org &
www.CEDSCentral.com

• Upcoming webinars in the Summertime with the CEDS:  
- August 11 – So You Want to Hire a Disaster Recovery Coordinator? 

Lessons Learned and Best Practices for EDDs

Please contact Brett Schwartz at bschwartz@nado.org if you have any general 
questions about NADO RF or the Stronger CEDS, Stronger Regions program 

http://www.nado.org/
http://www.cedscentral.com/
mailto:bschwartz@nado.org
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Policy

ResearchPractice

ICI’s approach: Revolves around Community (People and Place),  
Grounded in Research, Engaged in Practice, and Focused on Policy.

Welcome & Introductions



Building 
Stronger & 

More Vibrant 
Communities

Partnerships

Special 
Projects

Trainings & 
Workshops

Cultivating Community
Tourism Development

Prioritizing Placemaking
Civic Design Institute

Community Readiness
Hometown Collaboration

IMPACT Main Street
Stellar Communities

Innovate WithIN

Community Dev. Course
Economic Dev. Course
Brownfields Workshop

Mayor’s Institute
Regional Leadership

Welcome & Introductions



Why Community Development?
- Considerations for Change



We Need Jobs!

WHY?

WHAT’S STOPPING?

Why Community Development?



Changing                                
Communities

Changing 
Conversations

Changing 
Economy

Data Discussion

Changing 
Demographics



Traditional Approach to Economic Development

 Luring investments and jobs
 Locally based (us against them)
 Incentives, infrastructure
 Assumes Job growth = population growth
 Transactional Approaches

WE NEED JOBS!

Why Community Development?



Bureau of Economic Analysis, CBER Calculations

Changing Economy
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Non-Durable Goods

Services

US Household Consumption Expenditures
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New Manufacturing Firms with
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consumption expenditures

		FRED Graph Observations

		Federal Reserve Economic Data

		Link: https://fred.stlouisfed.org

		Help: https://fred.stlouisfed.org/help-faq

		Economic Research Division

		Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

		PCECA		Personal Consumption Expenditures, Billions of Dollars, Annual, Not Seasonally Adjusted

		Frequency: Annual

		observation_date		Personal Consumption Expenditures		Durable Goods		Non-Durable Goods		Services		Durable Goods		Non-Durable Goods		Services

		1929		77.382		9.829		33.941		33.612		12.7%		43.9%		43.4%

		1930		70.136		7.661		30.503		31.972		10.9%		43.5%		45.6%

		1931		60.672		5.911		25.798		28.963		9.7%		42.5%		47.7%

		1932		48.714		3.959		20.169		24.586		8.1%		41.4%		50.5%

		1933		45.945		3.762		19.994		22.189		8.2%		43.5%		48.3%

		1934		51.461		4.564		23.919		22.978		8.9%		46.5%		44.7%

		1935		55.932		5.493		26.135		24.304		9.8%		46.7%		43.5%

		1936		62.188		6.749		29.221		26.218		10.9%		47.0%		42.2%

		1937		66.839		7.393		30.98		28.466		11.1%		46.4%		42.6%

		1938		64.272		6.123		29.883		28.266		9.5%		46.5%		44.0%

		1939		67.209		7.168		30.754		29.287		10.7%		45.8%		43.6%

		1940		71.288		8.287		32.345		30.656		11.6%		45.4%		43.0%

		1941		81.072		10.268		37.18		33.624		12.7%		45.9%		41.5%

		1942		89.002		7.63		43.395		37.977		8.6%		48.8%		42.7%

		1943		99.903		7.471		48.861		43.571		7.5%		48.9%		43.6%

		1944		108.648		7.743		52.788		48.117		7.1%		48.6%		44.3%

		1945		119.977		9.098		58.525		52.354		7.6%		48.8%		43.6%

		1946		144.198		17.114		69.131		57.953		11.9%		47.9%		40.2%

		1947		161.852		21.833		77.596		62.423		13.5%		47.9%		38.6%

		1948		174.878		24.453		82.966		67.459		14.0%		47.4%		38.6%

		1949		178.333		26.623		81.457		70.253		14.9%		45.7%		39.4%

		1950		192.044		32.445		84.384		75.215		16.9%		43.9%		39.2%

		1951		208.339		31.739		93.009		83.591		15.2%		44.6%		40.1%

		1952		219.320		31.243		97.542		90.535		14.2%		44.5%		41.3%

		1953		232.740		34.616		100.219		97.905		14.9%		43.1%		42.1%

		1954		239.608		33.713		102.053		103.842		14.1%		42.6%		43.3%

		1955		258.288		40.745		106.653		110.890		15.8%		41.3%		42.9%

		1956		271.128		40.169		111.985		118.974		14.8%		41.3%		43.9%

		1957		286.296		42.027		117.575		126.694		14.7%		41.1%		44.3%

		1958		295.606		39.53		122.038		134.038		13.4%		41.3%		45.3%

		1959		317.130		44.888		127.719		144.523		14.2%		40.3%		45.6%

		1960		331.180		45.625		131.39		154.165		13.8%		39.7%		46.6%

		1961		341.475		44.206		134.602		162.667		12.9%		39.4%		47.6%

		1962		362.557		49.465		139.504		173.588		13.6%		38.5%		47.9%

		1963		382.035		54.228		143.927		183.880		14.2%		37.7%		48.1%

		1964		410.632		59.556		152.696		198.380		14.5%		37.2%		48.3%

		1965		442.973		66.39		163.285		213.298		15.0%		36.9%		48.2%

		1966		479.919		71.745		177.874		230.300		14.9%		37.1%		48.0%

		1967		506.685		73.981		185.009		247.695		14.6%		36.5%		48.9%

		1968		556.852		84.828		199.788		272.236		15.2%		35.9%		48.9%

		1969		603.639		90.483		214.195		298.961		15.0%		35.5%		49.5%

		1970		646.724		89.988		228.806		327.930		13.9%		35.4%		50.7%

		1971		699.937		102.446		239.67		357.821		14.6%		34.2%		51.1%

		1972		768.153		116.444		257.371		394.338		15.2%		33.5%		51.3%

		1973		849.575		130.527		286.108		432.940		15.4%		33.7%		51.0%

		1974		930.161		130.177		321.361		478.623		14.0%		34.5%		51.5%

		1975		1030.547		142.165		349.17		539.212		13.8%		33.9%		52.3%

		1976		1147.666		168.624		377.68		601.362		14.7%		32.9%		52.4%

		1977		1273.975		191.963		408.421		673.591		15.1%		32.1%		52.9%

		1978		1422.252		213.348		450.218		758.686		15.0%		31.7%		53.3%

		1979		1585.420		226.34		511.598		847.482		14.3%		32.3%		53.5%

		1980		1750.667		226.391		573.402		950.874		12.9%		32.8%		54.3%

		1981		1933.951		243.938		625.43		1064.583		12.6%		32.3%		55.0%

		1982		2071.256		253.032		646.258		1171.966		12.2%		31.2%		56.6%

		1983		2281.605		295.031		678.753		1307.821		12.9%		29.7%		57.3%

		1984		2492.340		342.156		721.545		1428.639		13.7%		29.0%		57.3%

		1985		2712.830		380.365		757.244		1575.221		14.0%		27.9%		58.1%

		1986		2886.278		421.439		774.188		1690.651		14.6%		26.8%		58.6%

		1987		3076.279		442.022		814.275		1819.982		14.4%		26.5%		59.2%

		1988		3330.012		475.053		862.256		1992.703		14.3%		25.9%		59.8%

		1989		3576.758		494.33		929.475		2152.953		13.8%		26.0%		60.2%

		1990		3808.994		497.079		994.222		2317.693		13.1%		26.1%		60.8%

		1991		3943.449		477.183		1020.252		2446.014		12.1%		25.9%		62.0%

		1992		4197.559		508.081		1055.186		2634.292		12.1%		25.1%		62.8%

		1993		4451.984		551.532		1090.814		2809.638		12.4%		24.5%		63.1%

		1994		4720.965		607.171		1139.382		2974.412		12.9%		24.1%		63.0%

		1995		4962.590		635.738		1179.795		3147.057		12.8%		23.8%		63.4%

		1996		5244.596		676.295		1241.376		3326.925		12.9%		23.7%		63.4%

		1997		5536.790		715.53		1290.976		3530.284		12.9%		23.3%		63.8%

		1998		5877.248		779.293		1329.146		3768.809		13.3%		22.6%		64.1%

		1999		6279.078		855.568		1431.493		3992.017		13.6%		22.8%		63.6%

		2000		6762.144		912.572		1540.6		4308.972		13.5%		22.8%		63.7%

		2001		7065.634		941.515		1584.078		4540.041		13.3%		22.4%		64.3%

		2002		7342.686		985.368		1613.437		4743.881		13.4%		22.0%		64.6%

		2003		7723.109		1017.801		1704.797		5000.511		13.2%		22.1%		64.7%

		2004		8212.662		1080.574		1821.447		5310.641		13.2%		22.2%		64.7%

		2005		8747.118		1128.61		1954.313		5664.195		12.9%		22.3%		64.8%

		2006		9260.345		1158.333		2081.322		6020.690		12.5%		22.5%		65.0%

		2007		9706.431		1188.043		2178.988		6339.400		12.2%		22.4%		65.3%

		2008		9976.330		1098.761		2264.46		6613.109		11.0%		22.7%		66.3%

		2009		9842.209		1012.121		2167.901		6662.187		10.3%		22.0%		67.7%

		2010		10185.836		1048.962		2268.862		6868.012		10.3%		22.3%		67.4%

		2011		10641.109		1093.499		2424.622		7122.988		10.3%		22.8%		66.9%

		2012		11006.814		1144.221		2493.518		7369.075		10.4%		22.7%		67.0%

		2013		11317.210		1189.413		2540.559		7587.238		10.5%		22.4%		67.0%

		2014		11824.032		1242.357		2619.154		7962.521		10.5%		22.2%		67.3%

		2015		12294.530		1306.566		2613.115		8374.849		10.6%		21.3%		68.1%

		2016		12766.892		1346.604		2649.714		8770.574		10.5%		20.8%		68.7%

		2017		13321.407		1406.481		2749.611		9165.315		10.6%		20.6%		68.8%
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Footloose Jobs 

		Description		1969		1970		1971		1972		1973		1974		1975		1976		1977		1978		1979		1980		1981		1982		1983		1984		1985		1986		1987		1988		1989		1990		1991		1992		1993		1994		1995		1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017

		Employment by place of work (number of jobs)

		Total employment		91053200		91277600		91581400		94312200		98427500		100111800		98900600		101591200		105042200		109686600		113147100		113983200		114914000		114163300		115645700		120528100		123796700		126232300		129548400		133563900		136177800		138330900		137612800		138166100		140774400		144196600		147915800		151056200		154541200		158481200		161531300		165370800		165522200		165095100		165921500		168839700		172338400		175868600		179543700		179213900		173636700		172901700		176091700		178979700		182325100		186235800		190317800		193368900		196132200

		Manufacturing		20546000		19687400		18854600		19345800		20413200		20400400		18654600		19372300		20090000		20952400		21479000		20761100		20638200		19248900		18892700		19850400		19750600		19461700		19528800		19862000		19959500		19664200		18996700		18677900		18676000		18973700		19138300		19142900		19322200		18108900		17846900		17750600		16921600		15745700		14975000		14790900		14724200		14675200		14460800		13971300		12478200		12092900		12376700		12596200		12761200		12908600		13076600		13131900		13304800

		Other finance, insurance, and real estate		4525700		4681500		4892700		5158400		5512300		5617100		5581700		5791800		6118100		6383600		6512100		6651200		6664900		6665000		6620900		6793800		7030200		7498100		7734200		8013300		8005500		8068000		7952100		7741800		7901100		8170600		8463700		8745300		9027900		3593300		3703500		3787000		3828200		3882100		4013200		4069200		4181900		4272100		4170300		4098700		3940500		3835600		3867100		3964600		3995300		4014400		4142500		4271500		4420600

		Footloose		0.2753522117		0.2669756874		0.2593026532		0.2598200445		0.2633969165		0.2598844492		0.2450571584		0.2476996039		0.2495006769		0.2492191389		0.2473868089		0.2404942132		0.2375959413		0.2269897594		0.2206186655		0.2210621424		0.2163288682		0.2135729128		0.2104464432		0.2087038489		0.2053565265		0.2004772614		0.1958306204		0.1912169483		0.1887921383		0.1882450765		0.1866061638		0.1846213528		0.1834468737		0.13693864		0.1334131527		0.1302382283		0.1253596194		0.118887841		0.1144408651		0.1117041786		0.1097033511		0.107735548		0.1037691659		0.1008292326		0.0945577749		0.0921246003		0.0922462558		0.0925289293		0.0919045156		0.0908686729		0.0904755099		0.0900010291		0.0903747574

		non-Footloose		0.7246477883		0.7330243126		0.7406973468		0.7401799555		0.7366030835		0.7401155508		0.7549428416		0.7523003961		0.7504993231		0.7507808611		0.7526131911		0.7595057868		0.7624040587		0.7730102406		0.7793813345		0.7789378576		0.7836711318		0.7864270872		0.7895535568		0.7912961511		0.7946434735		0.7995227386		0.8041693796		0.8087830517		0.8112078617		0.8117549235		0.8133938362		0.8153786472		0.8165531263		0.86306136		0.8665868473		0.8697617717		0.8746403806		0.881112159		0.8855591349		0.8882958214		0.8902966489		0.892264452		0.8962308341		0.8991707674		0.9054422251		0.9078753997		0.9077537442		0.9074710707		0.9080954844		0.9091313271		0.9095244901		0.9099989709		0.9096252426

		net change in total jobs		net change it total jobs		224,400		303,800		2,730,800		4,115,300		1,684,300		(1,211,200)		2,690,600		3,451,000		4,644,400		3,460,500		836,100		930,800		(750,700)		1,482,400		4,882,400		3,268,600		2,435,600		3,316,100		4,015,500		2,613,900		2,153,100		(718,100)		553,300		2,608,300		3,422,200		3,719,200		3,140,400		3,485,000		3,940,000		3,050,100		3,839,500		151,400		(427,100)		826,400		2,918,200		3,498,700		3,530,200		3,675,100		(329,800)		(5,577,200)		(735,000)		3,190,000		2,888,000		3,345,400		3,910,700		4,082,000		3,051,100		2,763,300

		net change in footloose jobs		net change in footloose jobs		(702,800)		(621,600)		756,900		1,421,300		92,000		(1,781,200)		927,800		1,044,000		1,127,900		655,100		(578,800)		(109,200)		(1,389,200)		(400,300)		1,130,600		136,600		179,000		303,200		612,300		89,700		(232,800)		(783,400)		(529,100)		157,400		567,200		457,700		286,200		461,900		(6,647,900)		(151,800)		(12,800)		(787,800)		(1,122,000)		(639,600)		(128,100)		46,000		41,200		(316,200)		(561,100)		(1,651,300)		(490,200)		315,300		317,000		195,700		166,500		296,100		184,300		322,000

		cumulative job ceation		cumulative job ceation

		non-Footloose		non-Footloose		224,400		528,200		3,259,000		7,374,300		9,058,600		7,847,400		10,538,000		13,989,000		18,633,400		22,093,900		22,930,000		23,860,800		23,110,100		24,592,500		29,474,900		32,743,500		35,179,100		38,495,200		42,510,700		45,124,600		47,277,700		46,559,600		47,112,900		49,721,200		53,143,400		56,862,600		60,003,000		63,488,000		67,428,000		70,478,100		74,317,600		74,469,000		74,041,900		74,868,300		77,786,500		81,285,200		84,815,400		88,490,500		88,160,700		82,583,500		81,848,500		85,038,500		87,926,500		91,271,900		95,182,600		99,264,600		102,315,700		105,079,000

		Footloose		Footloose		-702,800		-1,324,400		-567,500		853,800		945,800		-835,400		92,400		1,136,400		2,264,300		2,919,400		2,340,600		2,231,400		842,200		441,900		1,572,500		1,709,100		1,888,100		2,191,300		2,803,600		2,893,300		2,660,500		1,877,100		1,348,000		1,505,400		2,072,600		2,530,300		2,816,500		3,278,400		-3,369,500		-3,521,300		-3,534,100		-4,321,900		-5,443,900		-6,083,500		-6,211,600		-6,165,600		-6,124,400		-6,440,600		-7,001,700		-8,653,000		-9,143,200		-8,827,900		-8,510,900		-8,315,200		-8,148,700		-7,852,600		-7,668,300		-7,346,300

																								non-footloose definition

																								Manufacturing

																								Warehousing and storage

																								Data processing, hosting, and related services

																								Credit intermediation and related activities

						2.0403231461
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“There is nothing permanent except change”
~Heraclitus

Changing Economy



Bureau of Economic Analysis, CBER Calculations

New Manufacturing Firms with 500 + Employees

Changing Economy



Bureau of Economic Analysis, CBER Calculations

Cumulative Job Growth in the US 

Changing Economy


Chart1

		1970		1970

		1971		1971

		1972		1972

		1973		1973

		1974		1974

		1975		1975

		1976		1976

		1977		1977

		1978		1978

		1979		1979

		1980		1980

		1981		1981

		1982		1982

		1983		1983

		1984		1984

		1985		1985

		1986		1986

		1987		1987

		1988		1988

		1989		1989

		1990		1990

		1991		1991

		1992		1992

		1993		1993

		1994		1994

		1995		1995

		1996		1996

		1997		1997

		1998		1998

		1999		1999

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002

		2003		2003

		2004		2004

		2005		2005

		2006		2006

		2007		2007

		2008		2008

		2009		2009

		2010		2010

		2011		2011

		2012		2012

		2013		2013

		2014		2014

		2015		2015

		2016		2016

		2017		2017



non-Footloose

Footloose

224400

-702800

528200

-1324400

3259000

-567500

7374300

853800

9058600

945800

7847400

-835400

10538000

92400

13989000

1136400

18633400

2264300

22093900

2919400

22930000

2340600

23860800

2231400

23110100

842200

24592500

441900

29474900

1572500

32743500

1709100

35179100

1888100

38495200

2191300

42510700

2803600

45124600

2893300

47277700

2660500

46559600

1877100

47112900

1348000

49721200

1505400

53143400

2072600

56862600

2530300

60003000

2816500

63488000

3278400

67428000

-3369500

70478100

-3521300

74317600

-3534100

74469000

-4321900

74041900

-5443900

74868300

-6083500

77786500

-6211600

81285200

-6165600

84815400

-6124400

88490500

-6440600

88160700

-7001700

82583500

-8653000

81848500

-9143200

85038500

-8827900

87926500

-8510900

91271900

-8315200

95182600

-8148700

99264600

-7852600

102315700

-7668300

105079000

-7346300



New Manufacturing Firms 

				>500

		1990		232

		1991		252

		1992		318

		1993		411

		1994		250

		1995		250

		1996		289

		1997		309

		1998		276

		1999		322

		2000		277

		2001		303

		2002		147

		2003		320

		2004		262

		2005		272

		2006		217

		2007		218

		2008		231

		2009		118

		2010		106

		2011		111

		2012		15

		2013		19

		2014		39

				births





New Manufacturing Firms 

		1990

		1991

		1992

		1993

		1994

		1995

		1996

		1997

		1998

		1999

		2000

		2001

		2002

		2003

		2004

		2005

		2006

		2007

		2008

		2009

		2010

		2011

		2012

		2013

		2014



New Manufacturing Firms with
 500+ employees

232

252

318

411

250

250

289

309

276

322

277

303

147

320

262

272

217

218

231

118

106

111

15

19

39



consumption expenditures

		FRED Graph Observations

		Federal Reserve Economic Data

		Link: https://fred.stlouisfed.org

		Help: https://fred.stlouisfed.org/help-faq

		Economic Research Division

		Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

		PCECA		Personal Consumption Expenditures, Billions of Dollars, Annual, Not Seasonally Adjusted

		Frequency: Annual

		observation_date		Personal Consumption Expenditures		Durable Goods		Non-Durable Goods		Services		Durable Goods		Non-Durable Goods		Services

		1929		77.382		9.829		33.941		33.612		12.7%		43.9%		43.4%

		1930		70.136		7.661		30.503		31.972		10.9%		43.5%		45.6%

		1931		60.672		5.911		25.798		28.963		9.7%		42.5%		47.7%

		1932		48.714		3.959		20.169		24.586		8.1%		41.4%		50.5%

		1933		45.945		3.762		19.994		22.189		8.2%		43.5%		48.3%

		1934		51.461		4.564		23.919		22.978		8.9%		46.5%		44.7%

		1935		55.932		5.493		26.135		24.304		9.8%		46.7%		43.5%

		1936		62.188		6.749		29.221		26.218		10.9%		47.0%		42.2%

		1937		66.839		7.393		30.98		28.466		11.1%		46.4%		42.6%

		1938		64.272		6.123		29.883		28.266		9.5%		46.5%		44.0%

		1939		67.209		7.168		30.754		29.287		10.7%		45.8%		43.6%

		1940		71.288		8.287		32.345		30.656		11.6%		45.4%		43.0%

		1941		81.072		10.268		37.18		33.624		12.7%		45.9%		41.5%

		1942		89.002		7.63		43.395		37.977		8.6%		48.8%		42.7%

		1943		99.903		7.471		48.861		43.571		7.5%		48.9%		43.6%

		1944		108.648		7.743		52.788		48.117		7.1%		48.6%		44.3%

		1945		119.977		9.098		58.525		52.354		7.6%		48.8%		43.6%

		1946		144.198		17.114		69.131		57.953		11.9%		47.9%		40.2%

		1947		161.852		21.833		77.596		62.423		13.5%		47.9%		38.6%

		1948		174.878		24.453		82.966		67.459		14.0%		47.4%		38.6%

		1949		178.333		26.623		81.457		70.253		14.9%		45.7%		39.4%

		1950		192.044		32.445		84.384		75.215		16.9%		43.9%		39.2%

		1951		208.339		31.739		93.009		83.591		15.2%		44.6%		40.1%

		1952		219.320		31.243		97.542		90.535		14.2%		44.5%		41.3%

		1953		232.740		34.616		100.219		97.905		14.9%		43.1%		42.1%

		1954		239.608		33.713		102.053		103.842		14.1%		42.6%		43.3%

		1955		258.288		40.745		106.653		110.890		15.8%		41.3%		42.9%

		1956		271.128		40.169		111.985		118.974		14.8%		41.3%		43.9%

		1957		286.296		42.027		117.575		126.694		14.7%		41.1%		44.3%

		1958		295.606		39.53		122.038		134.038		13.4%		41.3%		45.3%

		1959		317.130		44.888		127.719		144.523		14.2%		40.3%		45.6%

		1960		331.180		45.625		131.39		154.165		13.8%		39.7%		46.6%

		1961		341.475		44.206		134.602		162.667		12.9%		39.4%		47.6%

		1962		362.557		49.465		139.504		173.588		13.6%		38.5%		47.9%

		1963		382.035		54.228		143.927		183.880		14.2%		37.7%		48.1%

		1964		410.632		59.556		152.696		198.380		14.5%		37.2%		48.3%

		1965		442.973		66.39		163.285		213.298		15.0%		36.9%		48.2%

		1966		479.919		71.745		177.874		230.300		14.9%		37.1%		48.0%

		1967		506.685		73.981		185.009		247.695		14.6%		36.5%		48.9%

		1968		556.852		84.828		199.788		272.236		15.2%		35.9%		48.9%

		1969		603.639		90.483		214.195		298.961		15.0%		35.5%		49.5%

		1970		646.724		89.988		228.806		327.930		13.9%		35.4%		50.7%

		1971		699.937		102.446		239.67		357.821		14.6%		34.2%		51.1%

		1972		768.153		116.444		257.371		394.338		15.2%		33.5%		51.3%

		1973		849.575		130.527		286.108		432.940		15.4%		33.7%		51.0%

		1974		930.161		130.177		321.361		478.623		14.0%		34.5%		51.5%

		1975		1030.547		142.165		349.17		539.212		13.8%		33.9%		52.3%

		1976		1147.666		168.624		377.68		601.362		14.7%		32.9%		52.4%

		1977		1273.975		191.963		408.421		673.591		15.1%		32.1%		52.9%

		1978		1422.252		213.348		450.218		758.686		15.0%		31.7%		53.3%

		1979		1585.420		226.34		511.598		847.482		14.3%		32.3%		53.5%

		1980		1750.667		226.391		573.402		950.874		12.9%		32.8%		54.3%

		1981		1933.951		243.938		625.43		1064.583		12.6%		32.3%		55.0%

		1982		2071.256		253.032		646.258		1171.966		12.2%		31.2%		56.6%

		1983		2281.605		295.031		678.753		1307.821		12.9%		29.7%		57.3%

		1984		2492.340		342.156		721.545		1428.639		13.7%		29.0%		57.3%

		1985		2712.830		380.365		757.244		1575.221		14.0%		27.9%		58.1%

		1986		2886.278		421.439		774.188		1690.651		14.6%		26.8%		58.6%

		1987		3076.279		442.022		814.275		1819.982		14.4%		26.5%		59.2%

		1988		3330.012		475.053		862.256		1992.703		14.3%		25.9%		59.8%

		1989		3576.758		494.33		929.475		2152.953		13.8%		26.0%		60.2%

		1990		3808.994		497.079		994.222		2317.693		13.1%		26.1%		60.8%

		1991		3943.449		477.183		1020.252		2446.014		12.1%		25.9%		62.0%

		1992		4197.559		508.081		1055.186		2634.292		12.1%		25.1%		62.8%

		1993		4451.984		551.532		1090.814		2809.638		12.4%		24.5%		63.1%

		1994		4720.965		607.171		1139.382		2974.412		12.9%		24.1%		63.0%

		1995		4962.590		635.738		1179.795		3147.057		12.8%		23.8%		63.4%

		1996		5244.596		676.295		1241.376		3326.925		12.9%		23.7%		63.4%

		1997		5536.790		715.53		1290.976		3530.284		12.9%		23.3%		63.8%

		1998		5877.248		779.293		1329.146		3768.809		13.3%		22.6%		64.1%

		1999		6279.078		855.568		1431.493		3992.017		13.6%		22.8%		63.6%

		2000		6762.144		912.572		1540.6		4308.972		13.5%		22.8%		63.7%

		2001		7065.634		941.515		1584.078		4540.041		13.3%		22.4%		64.3%

		2002		7342.686		985.368		1613.437		4743.881		13.4%		22.0%		64.6%

		2003		7723.109		1017.801		1704.797		5000.511		13.2%		22.1%		64.7%

		2004		8212.662		1080.574		1821.447		5310.641		13.2%		22.2%		64.7%

		2005		8747.118		1128.61		1954.313		5664.195		12.9%		22.3%		64.8%

		2006		9260.345		1158.333		2081.322		6020.690		12.5%		22.5%		65.0%

		2007		9706.431		1188.043		2178.988		6339.400		12.2%		22.4%		65.3%

		2008		9976.330		1098.761		2264.46		6613.109		11.0%		22.7%		66.3%

		2009		9842.209		1012.121		2167.901		6662.187		10.3%		22.0%		67.7%

		2010		10185.836		1048.962		2268.862		6868.012		10.3%		22.3%		67.4%

		2011		10641.109		1093.499		2424.622		7122.988		10.3%		22.8%		66.9%

		2012		11006.814		1144.221		2493.518		7369.075		10.4%		22.7%		67.0%

		2013		11317.210		1189.413		2540.559		7587.238		10.5%		22.4%		67.0%

		2014		11824.032		1242.357		2619.154		7962.521		10.5%		22.2%		67.3%

		2015		12294.530		1306.566		2613.115		8374.849		10.6%		21.3%		68.1%

		2016		12766.892		1346.604		2649.714		8770.574		10.5%		20.8%		68.7%

		2017		13321.407		1406.481		2749.611		9165.315		10.6%		20.6%		68.8%





consumption expenditures

		



Durable Goods

Non-Durable Goods

Services

US Household Consumption Expenditures



Footloose Jobs 

		Description		1969		1970		1971		1972		1973		1974		1975		1976		1977		1978		1979		1980		1981		1982		1983		1984		1985		1986		1987		1988		1989		1990		1991		1992		1993		1994		1995		1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017

		Employment by place of work (number of jobs)

		Total employment		91053200		91277600		91581400		94312200		98427500		100111800		98900600		101591200		105042200		109686600		113147100		113983200		114914000		114163300		115645700		120528100		123796700		126232300		129548400		133563900		136177800		138330900		137612800		138166100		140774400		144196600		147915800		151056200		154541200		158481200		161531300		165370800		165522200		165095100		165921500		168839700		172338400		175868600		179543700		179213900		173636700		172901700		176091700		178979700		182325100		186235800		190317800		193368900		196132200

		Manufacturing		20546000		19687400		18854600		19345800		20413200		20400400		18654600		19372300		20090000		20952400		21479000		20761100		20638200		19248900		18892700		19850400		19750600		19461700		19528800		19862000		19959500		19664200		18996700		18677900		18676000		18973700		19138300		19142900		19322200		18108900		17846900		17750600		16921600		15745700		14975000		14790900		14724200		14675200		14460800		13971300		12478200		12092900		12376700		12596200		12761200		12908600		13076600		13131900		13304800

		Other finance, insurance, and real estate		4525700		4681500		4892700		5158400		5512300		5617100		5581700		5791800		6118100		6383600		6512100		6651200		6664900		6665000		6620900		6793800		7030200		7498100		7734200		8013300		8005500		8068000		7952100		7741800		7901100		8170600		8463700		8745300		9027900		3593300		3703500		3787000		3828200		3882100		4013200		4069200		4181900		4272100		4170300		4098700		3940500		3835600		3867100		3964600		3995300		4014400		4142500		4271500		4420600

		Footloose		0.2753522117		0.2669756874		0.2593026532		0.2598200445		0.2633969165		0.2598844492		0.2450571584		0.2476996039		0.2495006769		0.2492191389		0.2473868089		0.2404942132		0.2375959413		0.2269897594		0.2206186655		0.2210621424		0.2163288682		0.2135729128		0.2104464432		0.2087038489		0.2053565265		0.2004772614		0.1958306204		0.1912169483		0.1887921383		0.1882450765		0.1866061638		0.1846213528		0.1834468737		0.13693864		0.1334131527		0.1302382283		0.1253596194		0.118887841		0.1144408651		0.1117041786		0.1097033511		0.107735548		0.1037691659		0.1008292326		0.0945577749		0.0921246003		0.0922462558		0.0925289293		0.0919045156		0.0908686729		0.0904755099		0.0900010291		0.0903747574

		non-Footloose		0.7246477883		0.7330243126		0.7406973468		0.7401799555		0.7366030835		0.7401155508		0.7549428416		0.7523003961		0.7504993231		0.7507808611		0.7526131911		0.7595057868		0.7624040587		0.7730102406		0.7793813345		0.7789378576		0.7836711318		0.7864270872		0.7895535568		0.7912961511		0.7946434735		0.7995227386		0.8041693796		0.8087830517		0.8112078617		0.8117549235		0.8133938362		0.8153786472		0.8165531263		0.86306136		0.8665868473		0.8697617717		0.8746403806		0.881112159		0.8855591349		0.8882958214		0.8902966489		0.892264452		0.8962308341		0.8991707674		0.9054422251		0.9078753997		0.9077537442		0.9074710707		0.9080954844		0.9091313271		0.9095244901		0.9099989709		0.9096252426

		net change in total jobs		net change it total jobs		224,400		303,800		2,730,800		4,115,300		1,684,300		(1,211,200)		2,690,600		3,451,000		4,644,400		3,460,500		836,100		930,800		(750,700)		1,482,400		4,882,400		3,268,600		2,435,600		3,316,100		4,015,500		2,613,900		2,153,100		(718,100)		553,300		2,608,300		3,422,200		3,719,200		3,140,400		3,485,000		3,940,000		3,050,100		3,839,500		151,400		(427,100)		826,400		2,918,200		3,498,700		3,530,200		3,675,100		(329,800)		(5,577,200)		(735,000)		3,190,000		2,888,000		3,345,400		3,910,700		4,082,000		3,051,100		2,763,300

		net change in footloose jobs		net change in footloose jobs		(702,800)		(621,600)		756,900		1,421,300		92,000		(1,781,200)		927,800		1,044,000		1,127,900		655,100		(578,800)		(109,200)		(1,389,200)		(400,300)		1,130,600		136,600		179,000		303,200		612,300		89,700		(232,800)		(783,400)		(529,100)		157,400		567,200		457,700		286,200		461,900		(6,647,900)		(151,800)		(12,800)		(787,800)		(1,122,000)		(639,600)		(128,100)		46,000		41,200		(316,200)		(561,100)		(1,651,300)		(490,200)		315,300		317,000		195,700		166,500		296,100		184,300		322,000

		cumulative job ceation		cumulative job ceation

		non-Footloose		non-Footloose		224,400		528,200		3,259,000		7,374,300		9,058,600		7,847,400		10,538,000		13,989,000		18,633,400		22,093,900		22,930,000		23,860,800		23,110,100		24,592,500		29,474,900		32,743,500		35,179,100		38,495,200		42,510,700		45,124,600		47,277,700		46,559,600		47,112,900		49,721,200		53,143,400		56,862,600		60,003,000		63,488,000		67,428,000		70,478,100		74,317,600		74,469,000		74,041,900		74,868,300		77,786,500		81,285,200		84,815,400		88,490,500		88,160,700		82,583,500		81,848,500		85,038,500		87,926,500		91,271,900		95,182,600		99,264,600		102,315,700		105,079,000

		Footloose		Footloose		-702,800		-1,324,400		-567,500		853,800		945,800		-835,400		92,400		1,136,400		2,264,300		2,919,400		2,340,600		2,231,400		842,200		441,900		1,572,500		1,709,100		1,888,100		2,191,300		2,803,600		2,893,300		2,660,500		1,877,100		1,348,000		1,505,400		2,072,600		2,530,300		2,816,500		3,278,400		-3,369,500		-3,521,300		-3,534,100		-4,321,900		-5,443,900		-6,083,500		-6,211,600		-6,165,600		-6,124,400		-6,440,600		-7,001,700		-8,653,000		-9,143,200		-8,827,900		-8,510,900		-8,315,200		-8,148,700		-7,852,600		-7,668,300		-7,346,300

																								non-footloose definition

																								Manufacturing

																								Warehousing and storage

																								Data processing, hosting, and related services

																								Credit intermediation and related activities

						2.0403231461





Footloose Jobs 

		



non-Footloose

Footloose





Employment 
Change in Indiana’s 

Labor Markets 
(2001-2014)

EGR 
Reg.

Counties Footloose Non-
Footloose

Total 
Employment

0 Indiana Total -12.2% 9.2% 4%

1 Jasper, Lake, La Porte, Newton, Porter, Pulaski, Starke -22.7% 7.4% 1%

2 Elkhart, Fulton, Kosciusko, Marshall, St. Joseph -2.1% 5.1% 3%

3 Adams, Allen, DeKalb, Grant, Huntington, LaGrange, Noble, 
Steuben, Wabash, Wells, Whitley

-16.5% 5.6% -1%

4 Benton, Carroll, Cass, Fountain, Howard, Miami, Montgomery, 
Tippecanoe, Tipton, Warren, White

-22.9% 7.0% -2%

5 Boone, Hamilton, Hancock, Hendricks, Johnson, Madison, Marion, 
Morgan, Shelby

-13.5% 19.1% 13%

6 Blackford, Delaware, Fayette, Henry, Jay, Randolph, Rush, Union, 
Wayne

-33.7% -6.6% -13%

7 Clay, Parke, Putnam, Sullivan, Vermillion, Vigo -6.9% -1.3% -2%

8 Brown, Daviess, Greene, Lawrence, Martin, Monroe, Orange, Owen -14.5% 7.9% 4%

9 Bartholomew, Dearborn, Decatur, Franklin, Jackson, Jefferson, 
Jennings, Ohio, Ripley, Switzerland

-0.6% 4.1% 3%

10 Clark, Crawford, Floyd, Harrison, Scott, Washington -11.7% 9.7% 5%

Changing Economy



Offshoring 
(12%)

Automation 
(88%)

Causes of US Manufacturing Job Loss (%): 2000 - 2010

Changing Workforce



Changing Workforce

How Vulnerable are Our Communities to Automation, Trade, 
&Urbanization?
• Maps potential job losses to offshoring and automation
• Offshoring impacts jobs across all education and skill levels
• Automation impacts lower education and skill levels
• ‘No-fault’ job losses have long term impacts on families and 

communities
• Education attainment, income levels, inter-generational impacts

Hicks, Deveraj, Faulk, Wornell, Ball State University



Relative Automation & 
Offshoring Risk to Employment: 

East North Central Division

Automation Offshoring

Automation     |        Offshoring

36.4-51.8 22.6-26.2

51.9-55.4 26.3-27.2

55.5-57.9 27.3-28.0

58.0-60.2 28.1-28.7

60.3-67.0 28.8-30.7

Changing Workforce



Changing Workforce

Ticking Time Bomb

We don’t know when the job losses may occur

We don’t know how many jobs may be lost



Changing Workforce

Recession‐proof skills, cities, and resilience in economic downturns

• Recovery from economic downturns depends on composition of skills 
in the area

• Cognitive skills, People skills, Motor skills

• Cities with more concentration of occupations (jobs) with cognitive 
skills and people skills recover more quickly than those with greater 
concentration of motor skills

Amanda Weinstein/Carlianne Patrick, Journal of Regional Science



Skills and Unemployment Rates
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Changing Demographics
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Rationale for Moving to a Specific Community, Selecting Home?

Source: American Housing Survey (1989-2013)

Changing Communities



Changing Communities

American Planning Association: National Harris poll of 
Millennials and Boomers (released spring 2014):

• Believe the best way to 
improve national economy is 
through local investments to 
make communities attractive 
places to live and work.

68%
• Believe investing in schools, 

transportation choices and 
walkable areas is a better way 
to grow the economy than 
business attraction

65%



Changing Communities

Wisconsin Study, Five most important Qualities of Community:
• Perceived quality of schools.
• Perceived appropriate affordability of housing—people at different life 

stages may define affordability differently. 
• Outdoor amenities such as parks and trails, with appreciation for outdoor 

recreation.
• A small town sense of community and civic engagement. 
• Proximity to cities that offered employment, entertainment, and shopping.
University of Wisconsin – Madison, December 2017
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Changing Communities

31

• Key findings:
• Most population growth is not happening in 

urban areas
• It’s happening in fringe areas and small towns
• All of Indiana is within 45 minutes of an urban 

center
• More than 95% of Hoosiers live less than 30 

minutes from a metro area



Where are we now?

Things we do know about what is happening:

• Cities are absorbing a higher share of households
• Labor markets are bifurcating (higher and lower wages)
• Available ‘footloose’ jobs are in permanent decline 
• Households relocate to amenities (neighborhoods, schools, etc.), not 

for jobs
• Policies to attract jobs often reduce available resources to attract 

people
• Policies that attract people also make them more productive



Where are we now?
Things we don’t know about what is happening:

• Automation and technology change will shift the skill demand for workers.
• Metro areas will expand significantly, but where the suburbs and exurbs 

will locate is unclear.
• How fast this happens is unclear.
• The geography of workplaces could be radically impacted by automation 

and digital work.
• The geography of residential locations could be impacted by automation 

and digital work. 



Modern Approach to Economic Development

 Comprehensive, longer term
 Place-based, people-focused
 Rethinking resource allocation
 Population growth = job growth
 Talent Retention
 Talent Attraction/Repatriation
 Talent Development

 Engagement Approaches

WE NEED PEOPLE/PEOPLE WANT QUALITY PLACES!

Why Community Development?



Where are we now?
Traditional Approach

 Comprehensive, longer term
 Place-based, people-focused
 Rethinking resource allocation
 Population growth = job growth
 Talent Retention
 Talent Attraction/Repatriation
 Talent Development

 Engagement Mindset
WE NEED PEOPLE/PEOPLE WANT 
QUALITY PLACES!

Modern Approach

Luring investments and jobs
Locally based (us against them)
Incentives, infrastructure
Assumes Job growth = population 

growth

Transactional Mindset 
• WE NEED JOBS!



Changing Paradigm – Community Engagement

Readiness for Change

What are our community’s strengths (Comprehensive Wealth)?

Where are our opportunities?

What should be our priorities?

Are we in agreement?

36



 The issue is how we get those jobs.  It’s not formulaic (traditional job 
attraction/creation).

 Building up amenities writ large is a better approach, even though it takes 
longer.

We need to put traditional economic development in its proper context.

 These are conversations that need to happen in CEDS development.

 Approaching the CEDS development with a community development approach 
builds capacity:  Capacity builds resiliency.

 The SWOT analysis utilizing different lenses such as the Comprehensive Wealth 
Framework can offer more robust understanding of issues in the region.

?

Considerations for CEDS Development



Questions?

Mike Hicks
mhicks@bsu.edu

David Terrell
drterrell@bsu.edu

mailto:mhicks@bsu.edu
mailto:drterrell@bsu.edu


We Want to Know:  

How are you making economic development more 
place-based and people-focused in your 
communities?  

Type your examples and any questions/insights in 
the chat box on the right side of your screen.  



Today’s Trainers

Michael J. Hicks, Ph.D.
Director and George & Frances Ball Distinguished Professor
Center for Business and Economic Research
Miller College of Business
Ball State University

David R. Terrell
Executive Director, Indiana Communities Institute, Ball State University 
and RUPRI Center for State Policy



Upcoming Webinar

Register at www.nado.org

August 11 – So You Want to Hire a Disaster Recovery Coordinator? 
Lessons Learned and Best Practices for EDDs 

Summertime with the CEDS | Summer 2020

http://www.nado.org/
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